

No. 12-1281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND THE JUSTICE
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 Palmer Avenue, #104
Larchmont, New York, 10538
(914) 834-3322

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
STEPHEN J. OBERMEIER
WILEY REIN LLP
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
wconsovoy@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

November 25, 2013

250045



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Constitution’s Text Demonstrates that the Recess Appointments Clause Applies Only to Vacancies that Arise and Are Filled Between Legislative Sessions.....	7
II. Limiting Recess Appointments to Vacancies that Arise and Are Filled Between Sessions Advances the Clause’s Purpose.....	21
III. History Shows that the Recess Appointments Clause Applies Only to Vacancies that Arise and Are Filled Between Sessions.....	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	27
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	29-30
<i>Case of the Dist. Attorney</i> , 7 F. Cas. 731 (E.D. Pa. 1868).....	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	6, 28, 32
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851).....	29
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	2, 21, 27
<i>Inland Waterways Corp. v. Young</i> , 309 U.S. 517 (1940)	28
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	6, 27, 32
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	29, 30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	27
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6, 30, 31
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Schenck v. Peay</i> , 21 F. Cas. 672 (C.C.E.D. Ark. 1869).....	18
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905).....	28
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co. of New Orleans</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	17
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	10, 19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTION, ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION, AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const., art. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XX	8
Articles of Confederation, art. IX	15
Articles of Confederation, art. X	15
N.C. Const. of 1776	9
Mass. Const. of 1780	14, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823)	21
1 J. of the Senate (1791)	16-17
2 Frederick Barlow, <i>The Complete English Dictionary</i> (1772)	11, 12, 17
2 Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	22
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	11, 12, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2 The Records of the Federal Convention (1787)	23
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)	18, 21, 22, 23
4 Robert C. Byrd, Senate, 1789-1989: Historical Statistics, 1789-1992 (1993)	26
23 Op. Att’y. Gen. 599 (1901)	30, 31
24 J. of Continental Congress (1783)	16
25 J. of Continental Congress (1783)	16
26 J. of Continental Congress (1784)	15
27 J. of Continental Congress (1784)	16
28 J. of Continental Congress (1785)	16
Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Furman, <i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practice: Adjournment</i> , S. Doc. No. 101–28 (1992)	25
Joseph Gales, 2 Annals of the Congress of the United States (September 22, 1789) (1834)	16
Michael A. Carrier, Note, <i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2204 (1994)	25, 28, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1487 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
Raoul Berger, <i>Federalism: The Founders' Design</i> (1987)23
S. Rep. No. 80, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)27
The Federalist 50 (J. Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke, ed., 1961)26
The Federalist 67 (A. Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)21, 23
The Federalist 76 (A. Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)2, 21
The Federalist 84 (A. Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)23
Thomas A. Curtis, Note, <i>Recess Appointments to Article III Courts: The Use of Historical Practice in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1758 (1984)9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> § LI (2d ed. 1812)8
Edmund Randolph, <i>Opinion on Recess Appointments</i> (July 7, 1792)5, 20
